
ANNUAL REPORT OF

THE PROTECTION OF WAGES ON 
INSOLVENCY FUND BOARD

2008-09



�

�

CONTENTS

Chairman’s Foreword	 4-5

Membership List of the Protection of Wages on 	 6-7
Insolvency Fund Board 2008-09

Introduction	 8

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board	 8

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund	 8

	 Maximum amount of ex gratia payment payable by the Fund	 9

	 Prerequisites for making ex gratia payment from the Fund	 9

	 Subrogation rights of the Fund	 10

	 Application of the Fund’s reserve	 10

Annual Review of Applications Received and Processed	 10

	 Applications received	 10

	 Applications processed	 11

Meetings of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board	 11

Financial Position of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund	 12

Activities Highlight	 12

	 Publicity and promotion for the Fund	 12-13

	 Customer Opinion Survey	 13

	 Achievements of the inter-departmental Task Force	 14

Page



�

�

Page
CONTENTS

Appendix I	 -	 Operating results of the Protection of Wages on	 16-18 
		  Insolvency Fund in 2008-09

Appendix II	 -	 Breakdown of applications for ex gratia payment on	 19 
		  arrears of wages received in 2008-09

Appendix III	 -	 Breakdown of applications for ex gratia payment on	 20 
		  wages in lieu of notice received in 2008-09

Appendix IV	 -	 Breakdown of applications for ex gratia payment on 	 21
		  severance payment received in 2008-09

Appendix V	 -	 Analysis of ex gratia payment approved in 2008-09	 22

Appendix VI	 -	 Analysis of approved ex gratia payment as percentage	 23 
		  of applicants’ claimed amount in 2008-09

Appendix VII	 -	 Comparative figures on the performance of the	 24-27 
		  Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund from 
		  2004-05 to 2008-09

Appendix VIII	 -	 Analysis of applications received by economic sector 	 28
		  in 1998-99, 2003-04 and 2008-09

Appendix IX	 -	 Independent Auditors’ Report and Audited Financial 	 29
		  Statements for the year ended 31 March 2009



�

CHAIRMAN'S FOREWORD

With pleasure and delight, I present the Annual Report of the Protection of Wages on 
Insolvency Fund Board covering the period from 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2009.  

This year has proved to be a busy year for the Board. The financial tsunami that erupted 
in September 2008 had left few economies around the world unaffected. The economy of 
Hong Kong has experienced a severe setback, resulting in a series of business closures, 
insolvencies, bankruptcies and redundancies. In the wake of the global financial crisis 
and depressed economic sentiments, the Fund received a total of 7 511 applications in 
2008-09, an increase of 67% over the figure of 4 506 in 2007-08.  Between October 2008 
and March 2009, the Fund received 4 550 applications, a significant increase of 98% 
over the figure of 2 299 for the same period in the preceding year. Of the applications 
received in 2008-09, 6 071 applications for ex gratia payment were approved, leading to 
a total payout of $129.5 million. 

In safeguarding employees’ rights to their statutory entitlements and alleviating the 
adverse impact of the financial tsunami, the Wage Security Division of the Labour 
Department (LD) has effectively expedited the processing of PWIF applications and 
exercised as much flexibility as permissible under the law to facilitate employees 
in applying for ex gratia payment from the Fund promptly. As a result, the average 
processing time was reduced to 2.5 weeks from 2.7 weeks of the previous year. The 
hardship of the employees was thus further relieved.

Whilst recognising the need for prompt assistance to the affected employees, it is 
gratifying to note that the inter-departmental Task Force, comprising representatives 
of the LD, the Commercial Crime Bureau (CCB) of the Hong Kong Police, the Official 
Receiver’s Office (ORO) and the Legal Aid Department (LAD), continued with its best 
endeavours to guard against abuse by unscrupulous employers. Targeted inspections, 
close vigilance, early intervention, stronger intelligence network and underpinning 
enforcement action have effectively checked potential abuse of the Fund. I am sure the 
LD’s proactive and pragmatic efforts will continue to yield significant results.

During the year, the Board deliberated on a proposal to expand the scope of the Fund 
to cover untaken annual leave pay under the Employment Ordinance (EO). The Board 
unanimously agreed that the scope of the Fund should be extended to cover annual 
leave pay under the EO for annual leave accumulated and not yet taken by employees.  
Given its sound financial position at present, the Fund should be able to meet the 
additional expenditure arising from the implementation of the proposed improvement. 
However, the Manpower Panel of the Legislative Council suggested to further expand 
the scope of the Fund. As such, the Board will have to revisit the issue and examine 
the possible cost implications. The Board also agreed on a mechanism for triggering its 
future levy reviews this year. 



�

On the financial side, I am delighted to report that the Fund registered a surplus of $317.6 
million for the 2008-09 financial year. This was the fifth consecutive year that the Fund 
had recorded a surplus since the 2004-05 financial year. The accumulative surplus of the 
Fund again hit a record level of $1,546.1 million by the end of March 2009. We would 
continue to faithfully and responsibly manage the Fund with a well-balanced and prudent 
approach.

I wish to take this opportunity to express my cordial thanks to all the members of the 
Board for their solid contributions and strong commitment throughout the year. On behalf 
of the Board, I would also like to convey our great appreciation to those who have been 
in close partnership with us throughout the year, notably the LD, the LAD, the ORO, the 
CCB of the Hong Kong Police Force and the Inland Revenue Department.

Hong Kong’s social stability and economic success have been firmly underpinned by our 
generally peaceful labour relations scene. The Fund will continue to work closely with the 
Government and other concerned parties in meeting the challenges ahead.

Clement CHEN Cheng-jen, BBS, JP
Chairman

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board

September 2009



�

MEMBERSHIP LIST OF THE PROTECTION OF 
WAGES ON INSOLVENCY FUND BOARD 
2008-09

Chairman
Mr. Clement CHEN Cheng-jen, BBS, JP

Members
Representing employees
Mr. CHEUNG Pak-chi, MH
Mr. CHAN Wai-lun, MH
Ms. LAM Suk-fun

Representing employers
Mr. MA Ho-fai, SBS, JP
Mr. Patrick CHAN Kwok-wai
Dr. David WONG Yau-kar

Representing government departments
Assistant Commissioner of the Labour Department
	 responsible for wage security matters

Assistant Principal Solicitor of the Official Receiver’s Office

Assistant Principal Legal Aid Counsel of the Legal Aid Department
	 responsible for insolvency matters

Secretary
Senior Labour Officer, Wage Security Division of the Labour Department



�

Group Photo of the
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 2008-09

Rear row from left:

Miss Mabel LI Po-yi
Secretary

Ms. Therese TSANG Mei-yee
Assistant Principal Solicitor,
Official Receiver’s Office

Dr. David WONG Yau-kar
Representing employers

Ms. LAM Suk-fun
Representing employees

Mr. Chris CHONG Yan-tung
Assistant Principal Legal Aid Counsel,
Legal Aid Department

Mr. Byron NG Kwok-keung, JP
Assistant Commissioner,
Labour Department

Front row from left:

Mr. Patrick CHAN Kwok-wai
Representing employers

Mr. MA Ho-fai, SBS, JP
Representing employers

Mr. Clement CHEN Cheng-jen, BBS, JP
Chairman

Mr. CHEUNG Pak-chi, MH
Representing employees

Mr. CHAN Wai-lun, MH
Representing employees



�

INTRODUCTION
The Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance (the Ordinance), which came into 
effect on 19 April 1985, provides for the establishment of a board to administer the 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund (the Fund).  The Ordinance also empowers the 
Commissioner for Labour to make ex gratia payment from the Fund to employees whose 
employers have become insolvent.

This report covers the activities of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board (the 
Board) and the operation of the Fund for the financial year ended 31 March 2009.

PROTECTION OF WAGES ON INSOLVENCY 
FUND BOARD
The Ordinance provides that the Board should consist of a chairman and not more than 
10 members appointed by the Chief Executive. Of the members, there shall be an equal 
number of persons representing employers and employees and not more than four public 
officers.

The Board has the following statutory functions:
(a)	 to administer the Fund;
(b)	 to make recommendations to the Chief Executive with respect to the rate of levy; and
(c)	 to review applications upon request from applicants aggrieved by any decision of the 

Commissioner for Labour in connection with the application for ex gratia payment 
from the Fund.

PROTECTION OF WAGES ON INSOLVENCY 
FUND
The Fund is mainly financed by an annual levy of $450 on each business registration 
certificate.  The levy is collected by the Inland Revenue Department when the business 
registration fee is paid. 

Under the Ordinance, employees who are owed wages, wages in lieu of notice and 
severance payment by their insolvent employers may apply for ex gratia payment from 
the Fund.  The application should be made in an approved form and supported by a 
statutory declaration.  The application has to be made within a period of six months from 
the applicant’s last day of service.



�

Maximum amount of ex gratia payment payable by the 
Fund
Ex gratia payment from the Fund covers:
(a)	 wages of an employee for services rendered to his employer during the four 

months prior to the last day of service but not exceeding $36,000 (“wages” include 
remuneration and earnings and items deemed to be wages under section 43 of 
the Employment Ordinance, namely, holiday pay, annual leave pay, end of year 
payment, maternity leave pay and sickness allowance);

(b)	 wages in lieu of notice up to one month’s wages or $22,500, whichever is the lesser; and
(c)	 severance payment up to $50,000 plus 50% of any entitlement, under the 

Employment Ordinance, in excess of $50,000.

Prerequisites for making ex gratia payment from the 
Fund
Section 16(1) of the Ordinance requires the presentation of a winding-up or bankruptcy 
petition as a pre-condition for payment from the Fund.  Under section 18(1) of the 
Ordinance, the Commissioner for Labour may exercise discretion to make payment 
without the presentation of a petition in circumstances where:
(a)	 the size of employment is less than 20 employees;
(b)	 sufficient evidence exists to support the presentation of a petition in that case on the 

ground –
	 (i)	 if the employer is a company, that he is unable to pay his debts; or
	 (ii)	 if the employer is a person other than a company, that he is liable to have a 

bankruptcy petition presented against him; and
(c)	 it is unreasonable or uneconomic to present a petition in that case.

The Commissioner for Labour is also empowered under section 16(1)(a)(ii) of the 
Ordinance to make ex gratia payment from the Fund to employees who, because of a 
restriction imposed by the Bankruptcy Ordinance, cannot present a bankruptcy petition 
against their employer as the aggregate amount of outstanding payment is below $10,000.

The Commissioner for Labour is empowered by the Ordinance to investigate applicants’ 
claims before making payment from the Fund.  For the purpose of verifying applications, 
the Labour Department may require employers and applicants to submit wage and 
employment records and conduct interviews with them.



10

Subrogation rights of the Fund
Where ex gratia payment has been made to an applicant in respect of wages, wages 
in lieu of notice and severance payment, his rights and remedies under the Companies 
Ordinance or the Bankruptcy Ordinance would, to the extent of the amount of payment, 
be transferred to the Board.  The Board, in exercising these subrogated rights, may 
file a proof of debt with the Official Receiver or the private liquidator for the purpose of 
recovering in the course of winding-up or bankruptcy proceedings any payment made to 
the applicant.

Application of the Fund’s reserve
A property was purchased in 1990 to provide office accommodation for the Board. In 
addition, all cash has been placed in banks approved by the Board as term deposits.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS 
RECEIVED AND PROCESSED
The applications received and processed in this financial year, together with the relevant 
analyses, are summarised as follows:

Applications received
During the year 2008-09, 7 511 applications involving claims for ex gratia payment of 
$477.4 million were received from employees.  A total of 879 suspected insolvency cases 
were recorded.  Detailed breakdown of the applications is at Appendix I.

Of the 879 suspected insolvency cases, 810 involved less than 20 employees per case, 
48 involved 20 to 49 employees per case, 11 involved 50 to 99 employees per case, and 
the remaining 10 each involved 100 employees or more.

During the year, the catering trade recorded the largest number of applications, with 
1 633 applications involving a total claim of $24.1 million. This was followed by the 
retail industry with 1 106 applications and a total claim of $84.9 million, and the import/
export trade with 730 applications and a total claim of $64.8 million.  These three trades 
accounted for 46.2% of all applications and 36.4% of the total amount claimed.

Out of the 7 511 applicants, 6 785 applied for ex gratia payment on arrears of wages, 
5 582 applied for payment on wages in lieu of notice, and 2 591 applied for payment on 
severance payment.  Breakdowns of these applications are at Appendices II, III and IV.



11

Applications processed
A total of 6 071 applications were approved during the year, resulting in payment 
amounting to $129.5 million.  Out of these, a total payment of $16.1 million was made to 
885 applicants under section 16(1)(a)(ii) and section 18(1) of the Ordinance.

An analysis of ex gratia payment approved is at Appendix V. As indicated at Appendix VI, 
the claimed amount was met in full in respect of 69.3% of applicants on arrears of wages, 
98.2% of applicants on wages in lieu of notice, and 55.6% of applicants on severance 
payment.

The Commissioner for Labour rejected 87 applications involving claims totalling $13.0 
million, mostly for reasons such as the applicants’ status as registered company 
directors, claims with insufficient evidence or claims without legal backing.  At the same 
time, 757 applications involving claims amounting to $35.2 million were withdrawn, mainly 
as a result of direct settlement between employees and their employers or liquidators.

Appendices VII and VIII set out the comparative figures on the Fund’s performance in 
the last five to ten years.

MEETINGS OF THE PROTECTION OF WAGES 
ON INSOLVENCY FUND BOARD
The Board met three times during the year to discuss matters relating to the 
administration of the Fund.  These included examination of the Fund’s performance and 
financial statements, projection of income and expenditure, setting up of a mechanism for 
triggering future review of the levy, and deliberation of a recommendation to expand the 
scope of the Fund to cover untaken annual leave pay.



12

Board Chairman Mr. Clement CHEN Cheng-jen, BBS, JP publicised the Fund through 
media sessions.

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE PROTECTION 
OF WAGES ON INSOLVENCY FUND
During the year, the Fund received levy income of $439.4 million and paid out a total of 
$129.5 million in ex gratia payment.  The Fund registered a surplus of $317.6 million, as 
compared with a surplus of $456.5 million in the previous financial year.  As at 31 March 
2009, the Fund’s accumulated surplus stood at $1,546.1 million.

A copy of the independent auditors’ report and the audited financial statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2009 is at Appendix IX.

ACTIVITIES HIGHLIGHT
Publicity and promotion for the Fund
To enable the public to better understand the Fund and its operation, Mr. Clement CHEN 
Cheng-jen, BBS, JP, Board Chairman, met the media in October 2008 and January 2009 
to highlight the performance of the Fund. Both interviews were reported in good coverage 
in various television and radio channels and newspapers.



13

Customer Opinion Survey
The Board and the Labour Department jointly conducted a biennial customer opinion 
survey in the period from November 2008 to February 2009. Questionnaires were 
distributed to 2 171 applicants, of whom 295 subsequently completed and returned 
their responses. Our customers were generally satisfied with the service of the Labour 
Department. The survey findings were presented to the Board at its meeting on 4 June 
2009.

The Fund and the Ordinance were publicised in the 
exhibitions organised by the Labour Department.

During the year, the Labour Department also continued with various activities to publicise 
the Fund and the provisions of the Ordinance. Among other things, six exhibitions were 
staged in different districts covering a number of themes, including an introduction about 
the Fund and employees’ applications for ex gratia payment.



14

The Senior Inspector of the Commercial Crime Bureau briefed the Members of the 
Tripartite Committee on Catering Industry on the handling of suspected crimes in 

insolvency cases referred by the Labour Department.

Achievements of the inter-departmental Task Force
The inter-departmental Task Force set up in November 2002 continued to play an active 
role in guarding against abuse of the Fund. The Labour Department, the Commercial 
Crime Bureau of the Hong Kong Police Force, the Official Receiver’s Office and the Legal 
Aid Department acted in concert to proactively pursue and investigate possible abuse of 
the Fund by employers and employees.

From April 2008 to March 2009, in the concluded prosecution cases involving 
applications for the Fund, we recorded 166 convicted summonses. On the other hand, 
the court disqualified 21 company responsible persons involving in fraudulent Fund 
cases from being directors, and taking part in the promotion, formation or management 
of a company, with the disqualification period ranging from one to five years. Members 
of the Task Force briefed Members of the Tripartite Committee of different industries 
twice on the various measures to combat abuses of the Fund and avenues for reporting 
malpractices.



15

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

Appendices



16

I.	 Breakdown of applications by result
	 (1)	 No. of cases received	 	 	 	 879
	 (2)	 No. of applications
	 	 (i)	 b/f  last period	 	 	 	 2 112	
	 	 	 received this period	 	 	 	 7 511
	 	 	 reconsidered this period	 	 	 	 69
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 9 692

	 	 (ii)	 processed	 	 	 	 6 915
	 	 	 	 approved	 	 	 	 6 071
	 	 	 	 refused	 	 	 	 87	
	 	 	 	 withdrawn	 	 	 	 757
	 	 	 outstanding	 	 	 	 2 755
	 	 	 put aside*	 	 	 	 22
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 9 692

	 (3)	 Amount of ex gratia payment (in HK$’000) applied for	 Arrears	 	 Wages in	 	 Severance
	 	 	 	 	 of wages	 	lieu of notice	 payment	 	  HK$’000
	 	 (i)	 b/f  last period	 	 	 	 	 	 	 104,409
	 	 	 received this period	 160,114	 +	 119,715	 +	 197,579	 =	 477,408
	 	 	 reconsidered this period	 1,803	 +	 225	 +	 1,641	 =	 3,669
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 585,486

	 	 	 	 	 Arrears	 	 Wages in 	 	 Severance
	 	 	 	 	 of wages	 	lieu of notice	 payment	 	  HK$’000
	 	 (ii)	 approved 	 61,283	 +	 38,932	 +	 29,335	 =	 129,550	
	 	 	 screened	 	 	 	 	 	 	 222,254
	 	 	 refused	 	 	 	 13,033
	 	 	 withdrawn	 	 	 	 35,180
	 	 	 outstanding
	 	 	 put aside*	 	 	 	 185,469
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 585,486

	 (4)	 No. of applications seeking review by the Fund Board	 	 	 	 0

II.	 Presentation of petition in relation to applications approved
	 (1)	 No. of applications where a winding-up petition has been made	 	 	 	 4 762	
	 (2)	 No. of applications where a bankruptcy petition has been made	 	 	 	 424
	 (3)	 No. of applications dealt with under s.18(1) of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance	 	 839
	 (4)	 No. of applications dealt with under s.16(1)(a)(ii) of 	 	 	 	
	 	 the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance	 	 	 	 46
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 6 071

III.	 Breakdown of cases by employment size
	 (1)	 Less than 20 employees	 	 	 	 810
	 (2)	 20 ~ 49 employees	 	 	 	 48
	 (3)	 50 ~ 99 employees	 	 	 	 11
	 (4)	 100 or more employees	 	 	 	 10
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 879
*	 Cases pending private settlement or withdrawal.

}

Operating results of
the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund in 2008-09

Appendix I



17

IV.	 Breakdown of applications by industry
	 	 	 	 Amount claimed
	 Hong Kong	 	 	 (including wages,
	 Standard	 	 	  wages in lieu of
	 Industrial	 	 No. of	 notice and
	 Classification	 Industry in which applicants worked	 applicants	 severance payment)
	 Division 3	 Manufacturing	
	 	 Sub-group
	 	 311-312	 Food	 10	 (8)	 $572,642.87 
	 	 313	 Beverage industries	 1	 (1)	 $1,380.00 
	 	 320-322	 Wearing apparel (excluding footwear)	 179	 (17)	 $12,091,437.90 
	 	 323	 Leather and leather products (excluding footwear and	 3	 (1)	 $131,733.33 
	 	 	 wearing apparel)	 	 	 	
	 	 325-329	 Textiles industries	 88	 (7)	 $8,925,854.02 
	 	 332	 Furniture and fixtures (excluding primarily of metal)	 18	 (3)	 $4,706,280.57 
	 	 341	 Paper and paper products	 5	 (2)	 $782,510.00 
	 	 342	 Printing, publishing and allied industries	 95	 (11)	 $7,669,091.50 
	 	 355	 Rubber products	 39	 (2)	 $2,276,846.74 
	 	 356	 Plastic products	 58	 (8)	 $8,307,574.38 
	 	 371-372	 Basic metal	 10	 (1)	 $2,484,193.57 
	 	 380-381	 Fabricated metal products (excluding machinery and	 8	 (3)	 $1,419,760.31 
	 	 	 equipment)	 	 	 	
	 	 383	 Radio, television & communications equipment and	 16	 (1)	 $965,343.49 
	 	 	 apparatus	 	 	 	
	 	 384	 Electronic parts and components	 86	 (5)	 $9,412,836.88 
	 	 385	 Electrical appliances & houseware and electronic toys	 50	 (3)	 $5,625,097.72 
	 	 386-387	 Machinery, equipment, apparatus, parts and	 59	 (3)	 $9,378,562.14 
	 	 	 components, not elsewhere classified	 	 	 	
	 	 389	 Professional & scientific, measuring & controlling	 31	 (3)	 $2,670,040.61 
	 	 	 equipment, not elsewhere classified, and 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 photographic & optical goods 	 	 	 	
	 	 390-391	 Manufacturing industries, not elsewhere classified	 151	 (26)	 $20,287,977.45 

	 Division 4	 Electricity, Gas and Water	 2	 (1)	 $554,850.00 

	 Division 5	 Construction	 722	 (189)	 $18,338,149.40 

	 Division 6 	 Wholesale, Retail and Import/Export Trades,	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 Restaurants and Hotels

	 	 Sub-group
	 	 611-612	 Wholesale	 125	 (16)	 $10,621,445.35 
	 	 621	 Retail	 1 106	 (50)	 $84,919,057.09 
	 	 631-632	 Import/Export	 730	 (147)	 $64,767,404.14 
	 	 641	 Restaurants	 1 633	 (112)	 $24,052,835.53

Note : Figure in brackets denotes the number of suspected insolvency cases received in this year.



18

	 	 	 	 Amount claimed
	 Hong Kong	 	 	 (including wages,
	 Standard	 	 	  wages in lieu of
	 Industrial	 	 No. of	 notice and
	 Classification	 Industry in which applicants worked	 applicants	 severance payment)
	 Division 7	 Transport, Storage and Communications

	 Sub-group

	 	 712	 Land freight transport	 368	 (63)	 $25,331,785.00 
	 	 713	 Supporting services to land transport	 16	 (8)	 $1,136,224.65 
	 	 714	 Ocean and coastal water transport	 53	 (3)	 $5,404,414.74 
	 	 715	 Inland water transport	 2	 (1)	 $501,906.05 
	 	 716	 Supporting services to water transport	 1	 (1)	 $50,000.00 
	 	 717	 Air transport	 692	 (3)	 $79,341,885.28 
	 	 718	 Services incidental to transport	 5	 (2)	 $183,953.89 
	 	 732	 Telecommunications	 8	 (5)	 $107,063.15 

	 Division 8	 Financing, Insurance, Real Estate and Business Services

	 Sub-group

	 	 811	 	 Banking	 3	 (1)	 $571,646.37 
	 	 812	 Finance and investment companies	 57	 (9)	 $16,866,925.94 
	 	 819	 Financial institutions, not elsewhere classified	 1	 (1)	 $82,161.29 
	 	 821	 Insurance	 1	 (1)	 $121,195.92 
	 	 831	 Real estate	 296	 (6)	 $3,124,128.15 
	 	 832	 Rental of machinery and equipment	 4	 (1)	 $227,571.43 
	 	 833	 Business services (excluding rental of machinery and	 424	 (55)	 $30,152,200.75 	
	 	 	 equipment)

	 Division 9	 Community, Social and Personal Services

	 Sub-group

	 	 921	 Sanitary and similar services	 11	 (7)	 $262,753.25 
	 	 931	 Education services	 79	 (5)	 $3,247,590.20 
	 	 933	 Medical, dental, other health and veterinary services	  76	 (8)	 $4,557,306.64 
	 	 934	 Welfare institutions	 1	 (1)	 $60,025.61 
	 	 940-941	 Motion pictures and other entertainment services	 16	 (6)	 $1,534,163.57 
	 	 949	 Miscellaneous amusement & recreational services	 33	 (7)	 $868,700.67 
	 	 952	 Laundry, dry cleaning and garment services	 5	 (4)	 $74,960.80 
	 	 959	 Miscellaneous personal services	 134	 (61)	 $2,636,974.92 

	 	 	 	 Total :	 7 511	 ( 879)	 $477,408,443.26 

Note: Figure in brackets denotes the number of suspected insolvency cases received in this year.



19

A.	 By amount
	 (including overtime pay and “deemed wages” under s.43 of the Employment Ordinance)

	 Amount		 	 No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 No entitlement/Not claimed	 726	 9.67
	 $8,000* or less	 2 734	 36.40
	 $8,001 ~ $18,000	 2 026	 26.97
	 $18,001 ~ $24,000	 516	 6.87
	 $24,001 ~ $27,000	 229	 3.05
	 $27,001 ~ $30,000	 160	 2.13
	 $30,001 ~ $33,000	 142	 1.89
	 $33,001 ~ $36,000 #	 101	 1.34
	 $36,001 ~ $39,000	 82	 1.09
	 More than $39,000	 795	 10.58
	 	 	 	 	 Total :	 7 511	 100.00

B.	 By period of outstanding wages
	 (excluding overtime pay and “deemed wages” under s.43 of the Employment Ordinance)

	 Period	 	 	 No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 No entitlement/Not claimed	 1 091	 14.53
	 Half month or less	 1 602	 21.33
	 More than 1/2 month to 1 month	 2 415	 32.15
	 More than 1 month to 2 months	 1 500	 19.97
	 More than 2 months to 3 months	 437	 5.82
	 More than 3 months to 4 months	 176	 2.34
	 More than 4 months	 290	 3.86
	 	 	 	 	 Total :	 7 511	 100.00

*	 Preferential limit under the Companies Ordinance and the Bankruptcy Ordinance, i.e. wages not exceeding $8,000 
should be paid in priority to other debts in the distribution of the remaining assets of the employer during the winding-
up/bankruptcy proceedings.

#	 Maximum amount of ex gratia payment on arrears of wages under the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance.

Breakdown of applications for 
ex gratia payment on arrears of wages received in 2008-09

Appendix II



20

Appendix III

A.	 By amount
	 Amount		 	 No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 No entitlement/Not claimed	 1 929	 25.68
	 $2,000* or less	 1 111	 14.79
	 $2,001 ~ $6,000	 850	 11.32
	 $6,001 ~ $10,000	 995	 13.25
	 $10,001 ~ $15,000	 969	 12.90
	 $15,001 ~ $22,500#	 673	 8.96
	 $22,501 ~ $25,000	 201	 2.68
	 More than $25,000	 783	 10.42
	 	 	 	 	 Total :	 7 511	 100.00

B.	 By notice period
	 Notice period	 No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 No entitlement/Not claimed	 1 929	 25.68
	 1 day ~ 7 days	 1 703	 22.67
	 8 days ~ 14 days	 73	 0.97
	 15 days	 	 	 9	 0.12
	 16 days ~ less than 1 month	 106	 1.41
	 1 month*#	 	 3 412	 45.43
	 More than 1 month	 279	 3.71
	 	 	 	 	 Total :	 7 511	 100.00

*	 Preferential limit under the Companies Ordinance and the Bankruptcy Ordinance, i.e. wages in lieu of notice not 
exceeding one month’s wages or $2,000, whichever is the lesser, should be paid in priority to other debts in the 
distribution of the remaining assets of the employer during the winding-up/bankruptcy proceedings.

#	 Maximum amount of ex gratia payment on wages in lieu of notice under the Protection of Wages on Insolvency 
Ordinance, i.e. not exceeding $22,500 or one month’s wages, whichever is the lesser.

Breakdown of applications for
ex gratia payment on wages in lieu of notice received in 2008-09



21

Appendix IV

A.	 By amount
	 Amount		 	 No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 No entitlement/Not claimed	 4 920	 65.50
	 $8,000* or less	 121	 1.61
	 $8,001 ~ $36,000	 950	 12.65
	 $36,001 ~ $50,000	 274	 3.65
	 $50,001 ~ $80,000	 429	 5.71
	 $80,001 ~ $110,000	 249	 3.32
	 $110,001 ~ $140,000	 192	 2.56
	 $140,001 ~ $170,000	 113	 1.50
	 $170,001 ~ $200,000	 85	 1.13
	 $200,001 ~ $250,000	 72	 0.96
	 $250,001 ~ $300,000	 35	 0.47
	 $300,001 ~ $350,000	 27	 0.36
	 $350,001 ~ $370,000	 5	 0.07
	 $370,001 ~ $390,000	 27	 0.36
	 More than $390,000	 12	 0.16
	 	 	 	 	 Total :	 7 511	 100.00

B.	 By length of service
	 Length of service	 No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 Not claimed or less than 2 years’ service	 4 971	 66.18
	 2 ~ 4.99 years	 1 035	 13.78
	 5 ~ 5.99 years	 169	 2.25
	 6 ~ 6.99 years	 141	 1.88
	 7 ~ 7.99 years	 141	 1.88
	 8 ~ 8.99 years	 134	 1.78
	 9 ~ 9.99 years	 79	 1.05
	 10 ~ 14.99 years	 473	 6.30
	 15 ~ 19.99 years	 221	 2.94
	 20 ~ 24.99 years	 78	 1.04
	 25 ~ 29.99 years	 40	 0.53
	 30 ~ 34.99 years	 17	 0.23
	 35 ~ 38.99 years	 6	 0.08
	 39 ~ 40.99 years	 1	 0.01
	 41 ~ 42.99 years	 1	 0.01
	 43 years’ service and over	 4	 0.05
	 	 	 	 	 Total :	 7 511	 100.00

#	 The maximum amount of payment out of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund is $220,000.

*	 Preferential limit under the Companies Ordinance and the Bankruptcy Ordinance, i.e. severance payment not exceeding 
$8,000 should be paid in priority to other debts in the distribution of the remaining assets of the employer during the 
winding-up/bankruptcy proceedings.

Breakdown of applications for 
ex gratia payment on severance payment# received in 2008-09



22

A.	 Analysis of payment approved for arrears of wages
	 (including overtime pay and “deemed wages” under s.43 of the Employment Ordinance)
	 Amount		 	 No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 Not claimed/Not approved	 990	 16.31
	 $4,000 or less	 1 102	 18.15
	 $4,001 ~ $8,000	 1 359	 22.39
	 $8,001 ~ $10,000	 437	 7.20
	 $10,001 ~ $12,000	 357	 5.88
	 $12,001 ~ $14,000	 265	 4.37
	 $14,001 ~ $16,000	 266	 4.38
	 $16,001 ~ $18,000	 178	 2.93
	 $18,001 ~ $28,000	 491	 8.09
	 $28,001 ~ $36,000#	 626	 10.31
	 	 Total :	 6 071	 100.00

B.	 Analysis of payment approved for wages in lieu of notice
	 Amount		 	 No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 Not claimed/Not approved	 1 823	 30.03
	 $2,000 or less	 1 098	 18.09
	 $2,001 ~ $3,000	 337	 5.55
	 $3,001 ~ $4,000	 232	 3.82
	 $4,001 ~ $5,000	 98	 1.61
	 $5,001 ~ $6,000	 113	 1.86
	 $6,001 ~ $10,000	 642	 10.57
	 $10,001 ~ $22,500 †	 1 728	 28.46
	 	 	 	 	 Total :	 6 071	 100.00

C.	 Analysis of payment approved for severance payment
	 Amount		 	 No. of applicants	 Percentage
	 Not claimed/Not approved	 4 515	 74.37
	 $8,000 or less	 652	 10.74
	 $8,001 ~ $22,000	 482	 7.94
	 $22,001 ~ $36,000	 200	 3.29
	 $36,001 ~ $50,000	 88	 1.45
	 $50,001 ~ $80,000	 83	 1.37
	 $80,001 ~ $110,000	 25	 0.41
	 $110,001 ~ $140,000	 18	 0.30
	 $140,001 ~ $170,000	 8	 0.13
	 $170,001 ~ $200,000	 0	 0.00
	 $200,001 ~ $210,000	 0	 0.00
	 $210,001 ~ $220,000*	 0	 0.00
	 	 	 	 	 Total :	 6 071	 100.00

#	 The maximum amount of ex gratia payment out of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund (the Fund) on arrears of 
wages.

†	 The maximum amount of ex gratia payment out of the Fund on wages in lieu of notice.
*	 The maximum amount of ex gratia payment out of the Fund on severance payment.

Analysis of 
ex gratia payment approved in 2008-09

Appendix V



23

A.	 Arrears of wages at maximum payment of $36,000
	 Approved payment as percentage
	 of applicants’ claimed amount	 Percentage of applicants
	 	 100%	 	 69.25
	 	 90% or above	 72.22
	 	 80% or above	 78.24
	 	 70% or above	 81.02
	 	 60% or above	 84.20
	 	 50% or above	 87.15
	 	 40% or above	 89.97
	 	 30% or above	 92.32
	 	 20% or above	 94.37
	 	 10% or above	 96.16
	 	 5% or above	 99.90

B.	 Wages in lieu of notice at maximum payment of $22,500
	 Approved payment as percentage
	 of applicants’ claimed amount	 Percentage of applicants
	 	 100%	 	 98.16
	 	 90% or above	 98.58
	 	 80% or above	 98.95
	 	 70% or above	 99.16
	 	 60% or above	 99.47
	 	 50% or above	 99.56
	 	 40% or above	 99.60
	 	 30% or above	 99.74
	 	 20% or above	 99.88
	 	 10% or above	 100.00

C.	 Severance payment at maximum payment of $50,000 + 50% of excess entitlement
	 Approved payment as percentage
	 of applicants’ claimed amount	 Percentage of applicants
	 	 100%	 	 55.60
	 	 90% or above	 59.04
	 	 80% or above	 63.65
	 	 70% or above	 67.10
	 	 60% or above	 71.28
	 	 50% or above	 75.22

Analysis of approved ex gratia payment 
as percentage of applicants’ claimed amount in 2008-09

Appendix VI



24

2008-09

2007-08

2006-07

2005-06

2004-05

1 633 1 106 730

1 198 983 599

1 950 1 761 615

2 923 2 033 508

5 644 2 872 949

0	 1 000	2  000	3  000     	4 000	5  000	6  000	7  000	8  000	9  000	 10 000

Figure 1
Number of applications received by the Fund from 2004-05 to 2008-09

14 000

12 000

10 000

8 000

6 000

4 000

2 000

0

No. of Applications

Comparative figures on the performance of the Protection of Wages on 
Insolvency Fund from 2004-05 to 2008-09

         2004-05              2005-06             2006-07              2007-08            2008-09

Figure 2
First three industries with the largest number of applications received from 2004-05 to 2008-09

Restaurants
Misc. Personal Services
Import/Export
Retail
Construction

No. of 
Applications

12 788

8 751

7 265

4 506

7 511

Appendix VII



25

18
 0

00

16
 0

00

14
 0

00

12
 0

00

10
 0

00

8 
00

0

6 
00

0

4 
00

0

2 
00

0 0
   

   
   

   
 2

00
4-

05
   

   
   

   
   

   
 2

00
5-

06
   

   
   

   
   

   
 2

00
6-

07
   

   
   

   
   

   
 2

00
7-

08
   

   
   

   
   

   
20

08
-0

9

40
0.

0

35
0.

0

30
0.

0

25
0.

0

20
0.

0

15
0.

0

10
0.

0

50
.0

0.
0

129
.

5

6 
07

1

9 
81

9

31
5.

8

15
 568



19
1.

9
6 

60
0

137
.

1
4 

177


79
.4

F
ig

u
re

 3
N

um
b

er
 o

f a
p

p
lic

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f e
x 

gr
at

ia
 p

ay
m

en
t 

ap
p

ro
ve

d
 fr

om
 2

00
4-

05
 t

o 
20

08
-0

9

N
o.

 o
f 

Ap
pl

ic
at

io
ns

Pa
ym

en
t A

pp
ro

ve
d 

($
 m

illi
on

)

No
. o

f A
pp

lica
tio

ns
 

Ap
pro

ve
d

Pa
ym

en
t A

pp
rov

ed
 

($ 
mi

llio
n)



26

550.0

500.0

450.0

400.0

350.0

300.0

250.0

200.0

150.0

100.0

50.0

0.0

439.4

440.1

485.2

490.8

137.1

315.8

129.5

191.9

22.0 23.7 31.3 46.5

23.723.016.812.3
        2004-05              2005-06              2006-07              2007-08              2008-09

31.9

79.4

24.1

513.0

         2004-05              2005-06              2006-07              2007-08              2008-09

600.0

550.0

500.0

450.0

400.0

350.0

300.0

250.0

200.0

150.0

100.0

50.0

0.0

153.7

452.4

502.0
522.1

559.5

471.2

337.8

215.6

160.1

103.0

Figure 4
Total income and expenditure of the Fund from 2004-05 to 2008-09

Figure 5
Breakdown of income and expenditure of the Fund from 2004-05 to 2008-09

# Bank deposit interests and money recovered through subrogation

$ million

Income
Expenditure

Ex gratia Payment
Levy Income 
Other Income#
Administration Expenses

$ million



27

35
0.

0

30
0.

0

25
0.

0

20
0.

0

15
0.

0

10
0.

0

50
.0 0.
0

   
   

   
   

   
 2

00
4-

05
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  2

00
5-

06
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  2

00
6-

07
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

20
07

-0
8 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  2
00

8-
09

8.
4

79
.4

129
.

5

4.
8

31
5.

8

11
.9

19
1.

9

7.
6

137
.

1

7.
9

F
ig

u
re

 6
S

ub
ro

ga
tio

n 
in

co
m

e 
an

d
 e

x 
gr

at
ia

 p
ay

m
en

t 
of

 t
he

 F
un

d
 fr

om
 2

00
4-

05
 t

o 
20

08
-0

9

$ 
m

illi
on

Su
br

og
at

io
n 

In
co

m
e

Ex
 g

ra
tia

 P
ay

m
en

t



28

12
 0

00

11
 0

00

10
 0

00

9 
00

0

8 
00

0

7 
00

0

6 
00

0

5 
00

0

4 
00

0

3 
00

0

2 
00

0

1 
00

0 0

3 
098



2 
41

8

1 
396



4 
18

0

90
7

722


7 
78

1

3 
594



76
1

788


11
45

1 
542

1 
71

3 786


46
95

2

1 
444

2 
31

6 355


11
 1

06
1998


-99



20
03

-0
4

20
08

-0
9

Ma
nu

fac
tur

ing
Co

ns
tru

cti
on

W
ho

les
ale

, re
tai

l a
nd

im
po

rt/e
xp

ort
 tra

de
s,

res
tau

ran
ts 

an
d h

ote
ls

Fin
an

cin
g, 

ins
ura

nc
e,

rea
l e

sta
te 

an
d

bu
sin

es
s s

erv
ice

s

Co
mm

un
ity

, 
so

cia
l a

nd
 pe

rso
na

l 
se

rvi
ce

s

Ot
he

rs
Tr

an
sp

ort
, s

tor
ag

e
an

d 
co

mm
un

ica
tio

ns

A
na

ly
si

s 
of

 a
pp

lic
at

io
ns

 re
ce

iv
ed

 b
y 

ec
on

om
ic

 s
ec

to
r i

n 
19

98
-9

9,
 2

00
3-

04
 a

nd
 2

00
8-

09
N

o.
 o

f A
pp

lic
at

io
ns

Appendix VIII



Independent Auditors’ Report and Audited Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2009

Appendix IX







- 1 -



- 2 -



- 3 -



- 4 -



- 5 -



- 6 -



- 7 -



- 8 -



- 9 -



- 10 -



- 11 -



- 12 -




